(10) Any vintage distilled spirits seller who, by himself or herself or acting through 5 

another, directly or indirectly, violates[ any of the provisions of] KRS 243.232 6 

7[(6)] shall: 7 

(a) For the first offense, pay a five hundred dollar ($500) fine; 8 

(b) For the second offense, pay a two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500) fine; 9 

and 10 

(c) For the third and each subsequent offense, pay a five thousand dollar ($5,000) 11 

fine. 12